guidance for the treatment of contractual modifications of financial liabilities.  IFRS 9 is required to be adopted retrospectively
with certain available transition provisions which allow the Corporation to elect not to restate prior period comparative information.

The Corporation elected to apply the standard on a modified retrospective basis using the available transitional
provisions.  Under this approach, the 2017 comparative period was not restated and a cumulative transitional adjustment of
$42.7 million reducing the opening balance of shareholders’ equity was recognized on January 1, 2018.

Reconciliation table:

The following table reconciles the impact of transitioning from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on the consolidated statements of financial
position at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018.  The impact consists of adjustments related to the reclassification and
remeasurement of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Management’s discussion and analysis

62 Sherritt International Corporation

  December 31, 2017  January 1, 2018

  IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

  Measurement Carrying Reclass- Remeas- Carrying Measurement

Canadian $ millions, as at basis value ification urement value basis

Financial assets

Cash held in banks
Amortized
   cost

$ 127.8 $ - $ - $ 127.8
Amortized
   cost

Restricted cash
Amortized
   cost

13.0 - - 13.0
Amortized
   cost

Cash equivalents and short-term
   investments(1)

 FVPL 75.2 (75.2)

Cash equivalents and short-term
   investments(1)

   75.2 - 75.2  FVOCI

Advances, loans receivable and other
   financial assets:

   Ambatovy Joint Venture subordinated loans
   receivable(4)

Loans and
   receivables

223.4 - (50.4) 173.0
Amortized
   cost

   Ambatovy Joint Venture subordinated loans
   receivable - post financial completion

Loans and
   receivables

47.9 - - 47.9
Amortized
   cost

   Ambatovy Joint Venture operator fee
   receivable(2)

Loans and
   receivables

9.7 (9.7)

   Ambatovy Joint Venture operator fee
   receivable(2)

  9.7 - 9.7  FVPL

   Energas conditional sales agreement
Loans and
   receivables

206.7 - - 206.7
Amortized
   cost

   Moa Joint Venture expansion loans
   receivable

Loans and
   receivables

232.0 - - 232.0
Amortized
   cost

   Moa Joint Venture working capital facility
Loans and
   receivables

25.2 - - 25.2
Amortized
   cost

   Other
Loans and
   receivables

10.9 - - 10.9
Amortized
   cost

Trade accounts receivable, net(5)
Loans and
   receivables

284.9 - (5.6) 279.3
Amortized
   cost

Investment in an associate
Investment in an associate(3)  211.9 - (5.7) 206.2
Total assets impacted by transition  $ 1,468.6 $ - $ (61.7) $ 1,406.9

Sherritt International Corporation 63

  December 31, 2017  January 1, 2018

  IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

  Measurement Carrying Reclass- Remeas- Carrying Measurement

Canadian $ millions, as at basis value ification urement value basis

Financial liabilities
8.00% senior unsecured debentures
   due 2021(6)

Amortized
   cost

$ 213.2 $ - $ (5.6) $ 207.6
Amortized
   cost

7.50% senior unsecured debentures
   due 2023(6)

Amortized
   cost

240.7 - (8.3) 232.4
Amortized
   cost

7.875% senior unsecured debentures
   due 2025(6)

Amortized
   cost

234.4 - (10.6) 223.8
Amortized
   cost

Ambatovy Joint Venture partner loans(7)
Amortized
   cost

127.8 - 6.0 133.8
Amortized
   cost

Syndicated revolving-term credit facility
Amortized
   cost

8.0 - - 8.0
Amortized
   cost

Deferred income taxes liability
Deferred income taxes(8)  15.8 - (0.5) 15.3
Total liabilities impacted by transition  839.9 - (19.0) 820.9

Shareholders' equity  1,056.3 - (42.7) 1,013.6
Total equity impacted by transition  1,056.3 - (42.7) 1,013.6
Total liabilities and equity impacted
   by transition

 $ 1,896.2 $ - $ (61.7) $ 1,834.5

(1) Cash equivalents and short-term investments measured at FVPL were reclassified to be measured at FVOCI.  The reclassifications were due to the Corporation’s business

model for managing the financial assets which is held to collect and sell and the cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest.

(2) The Ambatovy Joint Venture operator fee receivable classified as loans and receivables and measured at amortized cost was reclassified to be measured at FVPL.  The

reclassification was due to the contractual cash flows not representing solely payments of principal and interest due to the Corporation not charging interest on the non-

[…]

with certain available transition provisions which allow the Corporation to elect not to restate prior period comparative information.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

96 Sherritt International Corporation

The Corporation elected to apply the standard on a modified retrospective basis using the available transitional
provisions.  Under this approach, the 2017 comparative period was not restated and a cumulative transitional adjustment of
$42.7 million reducing the opening balance of shareholders’ equity was recognized on January 1, 2018.

Reconciliation table:

The following table reconciles the impact of transitioning from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on the consolidated statements of financial
position at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018.  The impact consists of adjustments related to the reclassification and
remeasurement of financial assets and financial liabilities.

  December 31, 2017  January 1, 2018

  IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

  Measurement Carrying Reclass- Remeas- Carrying Measurement

Canadian $ millions, as at basis value ification urement value basis

Financial assets

Cash held in banks
Amortized
   cost

$ 127.8 $ - $ - $ 127.8
Amortized
   cost

Restricted cash
Amortized
   cost

13.0 - - 13.0
Amortized
   cost

Cash equivalents and short-term
   investments(1)

 FVPL 75.2 (75.2)

Cash equivalents and short-term
   investments(1)

   75.2 - 75.2  FVOCI

Advances, loans receivable and other
   financial assets:

   Ambatovy Joint Venture subordinated loans
   receivable(4)

Loans and
   receivables

223.4 - (50.4) 173.0
Amortized
   cost

   Ambatovy Joint Venture subordinated loans
   receivable - post financial completion

Loans and
   receivables

47.9 - - 47.9
Amortized
   cost

   Ambatovy Joint Venture operator fee
   receivable(2)

Loans and
   receivables

9.7 (9.7)

   Ambatovy Joint Venture operator fee
   receivable(2)

  9.7 - 9.7  FVPL

   Energas conditional sales agreement
Loans and
   receivables

206.7 - - 206.7
Amortized
   cost

   Moa Joint Venture expansion loans
   receivable

Loans and
   receivables

232.0 - - 232.0
Amortized
   cost

   Moa Joint Venture working capital facility
Loans and
   receivables

25.2 - - 25.2
Amortized
   cost

   Other
Loans and
   receivables

10.9 - - 10.9
Amortized
   cost

Trade accounts receivable, net(5)
Loans and
   receivables

284.9 - (5.6) 279.3
Amortized
   cost

Investment in an associate
Investment in an associate(3)  211.9 - (5.7) 206.2
Total assets impacted by transition  $ 1,468.6 $ - $ (61.7) $ 1,406.9

Sherritt International Corporation 97

  December 31, 2017  January 1, 2018

  IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

  Measurement Carrying Reclass- Remeas- Carrying Measurement

Canadian $ millions, as at basis value ification urement value basis

Financial liabilities
8.00% senior unsecured debentures
   due 2021(6)

Amortized
   cost

$ 213.2 $ - $ (5.6) $ 207.6
Amortized
   cost

7.50% senior unsecured debentures
   due 2023(6)

Amortized
   cost

240.7 - (8.3) 232.4
Amortized
   cost

7.875% senior unsecured debentures
   due 2025(6)

Amortized
   cost

234.4 - (10.6) 223.8
Amortized
   cost

Ambatovy Joint Venture partner loans(7)
Amortized
   cost

127.8 - 6.0 133.8
Amortized
   cost

Syndicated revolving-term credit facility
Amortized
   cost

8.0 - - 8.0
Amortized
   cost

Deferred income taxes liability
Deferred income taxes(8)  15.8 - (0.5) 15.3
Total liabilities impacted by transition  839.9 - (19.0) 820.9

Shareholders' equity  1,056.3 - (42.7) 1,013.6
Total equity impacted by transition  1,056.3 - (42.7) 1,013.6
Total liabilities and equity impacted
   by transition

 $ 1,896.2 $ - $ (61.7) $ 1,834.5

(1) Cash equivalents and short-term investments measured at FVPL were reclassified to be measured at FVOCI.  The reclassifications were due to the Corporation’s business

model for managing the financial assets which is held to collect and sell and the cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest.

(2) The Ambatovy Joint Venture operator fee receivable classified as loans and receivables and measured at amortized cost was reclassified to be measured at FVPL.  The

reclassification was due to the contractual cash flows not representing solely payments of principal and interest due to the Corporation not charging interest on the non-